
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE DISTRICT 

 
Audit Report 

 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROGRAM 

 
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, 

and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991 
 

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
 
 
 

July 2009 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
July 17, 2009 

 
 
 
 
André Quintero, President 
Board of Trustees 
Rio Hondo Community College District 
3600 Workman Mill Road 
Whittier, CA  90601 
 
Dear Mr. Quintero: 
 
The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Rio Hondo Community College 
District for the legislatively mandated Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 
1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2006. 
 
The district claimed $1,605,463 ($1,606,463 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for the 
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $380,273 is allowable and $1,225,190 is 
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the district claimed ineligible and unsupported 
costs. The State paid the district $247,984. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that 
exceed the amount paid, totaling $132,289. 
 
If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with 
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following 
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s 
Web site link at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 
(916) 323-5849. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
JVB/sk 
 
 



 
Andre Quintero -2- July 17, 2009 
 
 

 

cc: Ted Martinez, Jr., Ed.D., Superintendent/President 
  Rio Hondo Community College District 
 Teresa Dreyfuss, Vice President 
  Finance and Business Services 
  Rio Hondo Community College District 
 Kuldeep Kaur, Specialist 
  Fiscal Planning and Administration 
  California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office 
 Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager 
  Education Systems Unit 
  Department of Finance 
 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

 

Contents 
 
 
Audit Report 
 

Summary ............................................................................................................................  1 
 
Background ........................................................................................................................  1 
 
Objective, Scope, and Methodology .................................................................................  2 
 
Conclusion ..........................................................................................................................  3 
 
Views of Responsible Official ...........................................................................................  3 
 
Restricted Use ....................................................................................................................  3 

 
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs............................................................................  4 
 
Findings and Recommendations ...........................................................................................  7 
 
 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-1- 

Audit Report 
 
The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by 
Rio Hondo Community College District for the legislatively mandated 
Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, and 
Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 2002, through 
June 30, 2006.  
 
The district claimed $1,605,463 ($1,606,463 less a $1,000 penalty for 
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that 
$380,273 is allowable and $1,225,190 is unallowable. The costs are 
unallowable because the district claimed ineligible and unsupported 
costs. The State paid the district $247,984. The State will pay allowable 
costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $132,289. 
 
 
In 1975, the State enacted the Rodda Act (Chapter 961, Statutes of 
1975), requiring the employer and employee to meet and negotiate, 
thereby creating a collective bargaining atmosphere for public school 
employers. The legislation created the Public Employment Relations 
Board to issue formal interpretations and rulings regarding collective 
bargaining under the Act. In addition, the legislation established 
organizational rights of employees and representational rights of 
employee organizations, and recognized exclusive representatives 
relating to collective bargaining. 
 
On July 17, 1978, the Board of Control (now the Commission on State 
Mandates [CSM]) determined that the Rodda Act imposed a state 
mandate upon school districts reimbursable under Government Code 
section 17561. 
 
Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, added Government Code section 3547.5, 
requiring school districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a 
collective bargaining effort before the agreement becomes binding. 
 
On August 20, 1998, CSM determined that this legislation also imposed 
a state mandate upon school districts reimbursable under Government 
Code section 17561. Costs of publicly disclosing major provisions of 
collective bargaining agreements that districts incurred after July 1, 
1996, are allowable. 
 
Claimants are allowed to claim increased costs. For claim components 
G1 through G3, increased costs represent the difference between the 
current-year Rodda Act activities and the base-year Winton Act activities 
(generally, fiscal year 1974-75), as adjusted by the implicit price 
deflator. For components G4 through G7, increased costs represent 
actual costs incurred. 
 

Summary 

Background 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-2- 

The seven components are as follows: 
 
 G1 – Determining bargaining units and exclusive representatives 
 G2 – Election of unit representatives 
 G3 – Costs of negotiations 
 G4 – Impasse proceedings 
 G5 – Collective bargaining agreement disclosure 
 G6 – Contract administration 
 G7 – Unfair labor practice costs 
 
The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and 
guidelines on October 22, 1980, and last amended them on January 27, 
2000. In compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO 
issues claiming instructions to assist local agencies and school districts in 
claiming mandated program reimbursable costs. 
 
 
We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 
increased costs resulting from the Collective Bargaining Program for the 
period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2006. 
 
Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 
 
We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the district’s 
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives. 
 
We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an 
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 
 
We asked the district’s representative to submit a written representation 
letter regarding the district’s accounting procedures, financial records, 
and mandated cost claiming procedures as recommended by generally 
accepted government auditing standards. However, the district declined 
our request. 
 
 

  

Objective, Scope, 
and Methodology 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-3- 

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 
Recommendations section of this report. 
 
For the audit period, Rio Hondo Community College District claimed 
$1,605,463 ($1,606,463 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for 
costs of the Collective Bargaining Program. Our audit disclosed that 
$380,273 is allowable and $1,225,190 is unallowable. 
 
For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim, the State paid the district 
$247,984. Our audit disclosed that $74,752 is allowable. The State will 
offset $173,232 from other mandated program payments due the district. 
Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State. 
 
For the FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 claims, the State 
made no payments to the district. Our audit disclosed that $305,521 is 
allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed contingent upon 
available appropriations. 
 
 
We issued a draft audit report on June 23, 2009. We contacted Teresa 
Dreyfuss, Vice President, by telephone on July 13, 2009. Ms. Dreyfuss 
declined to respond to the draft report. She indicated that the district 
underclaimed reimbursable legal costs and that the district would 
respond at a later date upon compiling the supporting documents. 
 
 
This report is solely for the information and use of the Rio Hondo 
Community College District, the California Department of Education, 
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, the California 
Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should 
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction 
is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of 
public record. 
 
Original signed by 
 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
July 17, 2009 
 

Conclusion 

Views of 
Responsible 
Official 

Restricted Use 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-4- 

Schedule 1— 
Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2006 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003      
Direct costs:      

Component activities G1 through G3:      
Salaries and benefits $ 142,399 $ 15,814  $ (126,585) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  115  115   —  
Travel  591  591   —  
Contracted services  27,559  27,559   — Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3  170,664  44,079   (126,585)  
Component activities G4 through G7:      

Materials and supplies  3,820  20   (3,800) Finding 2 
Contracted services  67,497  29,764   (37,733) Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7  71,317  29,784   (41,533)  
Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7  241,981  73,863   (168,118)  
Base year direct costs adjusted by implicit price deflator  (4,002)  (4,002)   —  
Indirect costs  10,005  4,891   (5,114) Findings 1,2,4
Total program costs $ 247,984  74,752  $ (173,232)  
Less amount paid by the State   (247,984)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (173,232)    

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004      
Direct costs:      

Component activities G1 through G3:      
Salaries and benefits $ 167,206 $ 20,158  $ (147,048) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  1,284  1,284   —  
Contracted services  27,376  27,376   — Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3  195,866  48,818   (147,048)  
Component activities G4 through G7:      

Salaries and benefits  77,905  —   (77,905) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  6,771  139   (6,632) Finding 2 
Contracted services  49,828  16,868   (32,960) Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7  134,504  17,007   (117,497)  
Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7  330,370  65,825   (264,545)  
Base year direct costs adjusted by implicit price deflator  (4,148)  (4,148)   —  
Indirect costs  17,441  4,327   (13,114) Findings 1,2,4
Total program costs $ 343,663  66,004  $ (277,659)  
Less amount paid by the State   —    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 66,004    



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-5- 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005      
Direct costs:      

Component activities G1 through G3:      
Salaries and benefits $ 192,247 $ 37,585  $ (154,662) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  6,809  5,823   (986) Finding 2 
Contracted services  60,071  39,832   (20,239) Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3  259,127  83,240   (175,887)  
Component activities G4 through G7:      

Salaries and benefits  146,382  —   (146,382) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  25,583  2,058   (23,525) Finding 2 
Contracted services  143,864  33,429   (110,435) Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7  315,829  35,487   (280,342)  
Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7  574,956  118,727   (456,229)  
Base year direct costs adjusted by implicit price deflator  (4,334)  (4,334)   —  
Indirect costs  25,668  8,007   (17,661) Findings 1,2,4
Total costs  596,290  122,400   (473,890)  
Less costs unclaimed  (203,935)2 —   203,935  
Total program costs $ 392,355  122,400  $ (269,955)  
Less amount paid by the State   —    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 122,400    

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006      
Direct costs:      

Component activities G1 through G3:      
Salaries and benefits $ 220,685 $ 30,715  $ (189,970) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  2,872  2,023   (849) Finding 2 
Contracted services  58,485  23,326   (35,159) Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3  282,042  56,064   (225,978)  
Component activities G4 through G7:      

Salaries and benefits  163,635  —   (163,635) Finding 1 
Materials and supplies  3,472  1,197   (2,275) Finding 2 
Contracted services  151,013  57,846   (93,167) Finding 3 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7  318,120  59,043   (259,077)  
Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7  600,162  115,107   (485,055)  
Base year direct costs adjusted by implicit price deflator  (4,717)  (4,717)   —  
Indirect costs  27,016  7,727   (19,289) Findings 1,2,4
Subtotal  622,461  118,117   (504,344)  
Less late penalty  (1,000)  (1,000)   —  
Total program costs $ 621,461  117,117  $ (504,344)  
Less amount paid by the State   —    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 117,117    



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-6- 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

Summary:  July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2006      
Direct costs:      

Component activities G1 through G3:      
Salaries and benefits $ 722,537 $ 104,272  $ (618,265)  
Materials and supplies  11,080  9,245   (1,835)  
Travel  591  591   —  
Contracted services  173,491  118,093   (55,398)  

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3  907,699  232,201   (675,498)  
Component activities G4 through G7:      

Salaries and benefits  387,922  —   (387,922)  
Materials and supplies  39,646  3,414   (36,232)  
Contracted services  412,202  137,907   (274,295)  

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7  839,770  141,321   (698,449)  
Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7  1,747,469  373,522   (1,373,947)  
Base year direct costs adjusted by implicit price deflator  (17,201)  (17,201)   —  
Indirect costs  80,130  24,952   (55,178)  
Total costs  1,810,398  381,273   (1,429,125)  
Less costs unclaimed  (203,935)  —   203,935  
Total claimed  1,606,463  381,273   (1,225,190)  
Less late penalty  (1,000)  (1,000)   —  
Total program costs $1,605,463  380,273  $ (1,225,190)  
Less amount paid by the State   (247,984)    
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 132,289    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 
2 Costs unclaimed for FY 2004-05 represent the amount reported in the filed claim detail schedules that was not 

certified by the claimant in the FAM-27 Certification of Claim form. The claimant did not file an amended claim 
for the increased amount within the statutory period to file an amended claim pursuant to Government Code 
section 17561, subsection (d)(3). 

 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-7- 

Findings and Recommendations 
 
The district claimed $1,110,459 in salaries and benefits ($142,399 for 
fiscal year (FY) 2002-03; $245,111 for FY 2003-04; $338,629 for FY 
2004-05; and $384,320 for FY 2005-06). The district did not maintain an 
auditable trail that ties claimed amounts to source documents.  
 
For FY 2002-03, the district claimed hours spent by individuals involved 
in negotiation sessions and planning and preparation, but did not provide 
any documentation to reconcile claimed amounts to source documents 
(sign-in sheets and staff calendars). For FY 2003-04 through FY 
2005-06, the district claimed a percentage of individuals’ time for their 
involvement in negotiation, contract administration, and collective 
bargaining agreement disclosure. The district did not provide 
documentation to reconcile claimed amounts to any source documents 
(minutes, sign-in sheets, and staff calendars). The district did not provide 
such reconciliation during the audit process. We requested copies of any 
documentation that could support reimbursable costs. The district 
provided minutes, sign-in sheets, and staff calendars.  
 
We reviewed the district-provided documentation and determined that 
$104,272 is allowable and $1,006,187 is unallowable. The related 
indirect costs are $70,433.  
 
The following table summarizes the unsupported salaries and benefits 
claimed: 
 

 Fiscal Year  
 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05  2005-06 Total 
Component G3 $ (126,585) $ (147,048) $ (154,662)  $ (189,970) $ (618,265)
Components G5 and G6 — (77,905) (146,382)  (163,635) (387,922)
Total salaries and benefits (126,585) (224,953) (301,044)  (353,605) (1,006,187)
Indirect costs (8,861) (15,747) (21,073)  (24,752) (70,433)
Audit adjustment $ (135,446) $ (240,700) $ (322,117)  $ (378,357) $ (1,076,620)

 
The program’s parameters and guidelines state, “Public school 
employers will be reimbursed for the ‘increased costs’ as a result of 
compliance with the mandate.” 
 
The parameters and guidelines require the district to show the 
classification of the employees involved, amount of time spent, and their 
hourly rate. 
 
For Component G3, the parameters and guidelines require the district to 
show the costs of salaries and benefits for employer representatives 
participating in negotiations and employer representatives and employees 
participating in negotiation planning sessions.  
 
Government Code section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the 
State” means any increased costs that a school district is required to 
incur. Section 17560 requires school districts to file an annual 
reimbursement claim that details the costs actually incurred for the fiscal 
year. Section 17561(d)(2) states that the SCO may audit the records of 
any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs. 

FINDING 1— 
Unallowable salaries 
and benefits 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-8- 

Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district ensure that all claimed costs are 
supported by appropriate documentation. We also recommend that the 
documentation identify the mandated functions performed and support 
the actual number of hours devoted to each function. 
 
District’s Response 
 
The district did not respond to the finding. 
 
 
The district claimed $38,067 in unallowable materials and supplies for 
the audit period. The related indirect cost is $2,665. 
 
The district claimed ineligible costs for non-related collective bargaining 
issues such as disciplinary problems, personnel issues, layoff, and 
dismissal. These costs are not reimbursable under this mandate. The 
district also duplicated costs. 
 
The following table summarizes the unallowable materials and supplies: 
 
 Fiscal Year  
 2002-03 2003-04  2004-05  2005-06 Total 
Component G3:        

Ineligible costs $ — $ —  $ (986)  $ (434) $ (1,420)
Duplicated costs — —  —  (415) (415)

Total components G3 — —  (986)  (849) (1,835)
Components G5 and G6:        

Ineligible costs (3,800) (6,632)  (23,525)  (2,045) (36,002)
Duplicated costs — —  —  (230) (230)

Total components G5 and G6 (3,800) (6,632)  (23,525)  (2,275) (36,232)
Total materials and supplies (3,800) (6,632)  (24,511)  (3,124) (38,067)
Indirect costs (266) (464)  (1,716)  (219) (2,665)
Audit adjustment $ (4,066) $ (7,096)  $ (26,227)  $ (3,343) $ (40,732)
 
The parameters and guidelines state, “Public school employers will be 
reimbursed for the ‘increased costs’ as a result of compliance with the 
mandate.” 
 
For Components G3 (Negotiation), G5 (Collective Bargaining Agreement 
Disclosure), and G6 (Contract Administration and Adjudication of 
Contract Disputes Either by Arbitration or Litigation), the parameters 
and guidelines identify reimbursable activities. The costs identified 
above are not identified as reimbursable under the mandated program. 
 
Government Code section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the 
State” means any increased costs that a school district is required to 
incur. Section 17560 requires school districts to file an annual 
reimbursement claim that details the costs actually incurred for the fiscal 
year. Section 17561(d)(2) states that the SCO may audit the records of 
any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs. 
 

FINDING 2— 
Unallowable materials 
and supplies 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-9- 

Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district claim only those costs that are 
reimbursable under the mandated program.  
 
District’s Response 
 
The district did not respond to the finding. 
 
 
The district claimed $329,693 in unallowable contract services for the 
audit period. 

• The district claimed $212,588 for non-collective bargaining activities 
such as disciplinary problems, personnel issues, layoffs, and 
dismissals. These costs are not reimbursable under this mandate.  

• The district claimed $41,264 for contracted services costs that 
exceeded the maximum allowable rate of $135. 

• The district duplicated claimed costs of $73,741.  

• The district claimed $2,100 in unsupported contracted services costs.  
 
The following table summarizes the unallowable contract services: 
 

 Fiscal Year  
 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05  2005-06 Total 
Component activity G3:       
Ineligible activities $ — $ — $ —  $ (1,608) $ (1,608)
Costs exceeding allowable $135 
contracted services rate — — (20,239) 

 
(11,183) (31,422)

Duplicated costs — — —  (22,368) (22,368)
Total component activity G3 — — (20,239)  (35,159) (55,398)
Component activities G5 and G6       
Ineligible activities (37,733) (30,860) (110,435)  (31,952) (210,980)
Costs exceeding allowable $135 
contracted services rate — — — 

 
(9,842) (9,842)

Duplicate costs — — —  (51,373) (51,373)
No support — (2,100) —  — (2,100)

Total component activities G5 and G6 (37,733) (32,960) (110,435)  (93,167) (274,295)
Audit adjustment $ (37,733) $ (32,960) $ (130,674)  $ (128,326) $ (329,693)

 
The parameters and guidelines state, “Public school employers will be 
reimbursed for the ‘increased costs’ as a result of compliance with the 
mandate.” 
 
For Components G3 (Negotiation), G5 (Collective Bargaining 
Agreement Disclosure), and G6 (Contract Administration and 
Adjudication of Contract Disputes Either by Arbitration or Litigation), 
the parameters and guidelines identify reimbursable activities. The 
ineligible costs identified above are not identified as reimbursable under 
the mandated program. 
 
The parameters and guidelines state, “The maximum reimbursable fee 
for contracted services is $135 per hour.” 
 

FINDING 3— 
Unallowable contract 
services 



Rio Hondo Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-10- 

For Professional and Consultant Services, the parameters and guidelines 
state, “Separately show the name of professionals or consultants, specify 
the functions the consultants performed relative to the mandate, length of 
appointment, and the itemized costs for such services.” 
 
Government Code section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the 
State” means any increased costs that a school district is required to 
incur. Section 17560 requires school districts to file an annual 
reimbursement claim that details the costs actually incurred for the fiscal 
year. Section 17561(d)(2) states that the SCO may audit the records of 
any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated costs. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district claim only those costs that are 
reimbursable under the mandated program. 
 
District’s Response 
 
The district did not respond to the finding. 
 
 
The district did not claim indirect costs on contract services for the audit 
period, resulting in underclaimed costs of $17,920. 
 
In computing indirect costs, the district applied a 7% rate to total direct 
costs, net of current year contract services and adjusted base year direct 
costs. For the audit period, neither the parameters and guidelines nor the 
claiming instructions provided guidance on the base for the 7% rate. 
Therefore, we allowed the 7% rate to also be applied to contract services.  
 
The following table summarizes the unclaimed indirect costs on contract 
services: 
 

 Fiscal Year  
 2002-03 2003-04  2004-05  2005-06 Total 

Allowable contract services $ 57,323 $ 44,244  $ 73,261  $ 81,172 $256,000
Indirect cost rate  × 7%  × 7%   × 7%   × 7%  
Audit adjustment $ 4,013 $ 3,097  $ 5,128  $ 5,682 $ 17,920
 
The parameters and guidelines state: 

Community College District must use one of the following three 
alternatives: 
• A Federally-approved rate based on OMB Circular A-21; 
• The State Controller’s FAM-29C which uses the CCFS-311; or 
• Seven percent (7%). 

 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district apply its indirect cost rates to claimed 
costs that are categorized as direct costs net of adjusted base-year direct 
costs, unless specific guidance is otherwise provided. 
 
District’s Response 
 
The district did not respond to the finding. 

FINDING 4— 
Unclaimed indirect 
costs on contract 
services 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

State Controller’s Office 
Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250-5874 

 
http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C08-MCC-001 


